and modern energy for all. Besides, this alternative can strengthen the electricity price stabi-
lization, favoring in this way a decarbonized industry. Thus, more generally, the evaluation of
projects in this regard must include not only LCOE estimations but also the expected returns
of the shareholders involved in those projects in order to obtain a comprehensive net pres-
ent value. This comprehensive techno-economic study can add some preeminent scientific
groundwork for the investment decisions and policy making of CSP industry in Spain since
it includes all the factors contemplated in Table 5, unlike other previous studies where only
some of them are contemplated.

Table 5. Factors considered in the analysis of LCOE: empirical evidence

Reference Fc O&M I IC r T A E F BDI
Hernández-Moro and
Martínez-Duart (2013) x x x

Li, Liao, Rao, and Liu (2014) x x x
Ouyang and Lin (2014) x x
Ondraczek, Komendantova,
and Patt (2015) x x

Yuan, Sun, Zhang,
and Xiong (2014) x x x x

Zhao et al. (2017) x x x x x x x

Figure 2. Sensitivity analysis: main results: a – Annual Net Electricity Production;
b – Total investment; c – O&M costs; d – Equity percentage

0

50

100

150

200

250

–20% –10% 0% 10% 20%

156

  158

160

162

164

166

168

170

172

–20% –10% 0% 10% 20%

0

50

100

150

200

250

–20% –10% 0% 10% 20%

145

150

155

160

165

170

175

180

185

190

195

50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

a) b)

c) d)

18 R. Peón Menéndez et al. An enhanced techno-economic analysis of LCOE: public incentives ...

4. Discussion and implications: public incentives vs private investment

From the previous results, it can be glimpsed whether the public incentives or the private
ones favor the minimization of the price of energy, that is, of the LCOE value. At a glance,
this study shows that traditional public measures such as taxes or fiscal amortization schemes
have a little impact on LCOE. On the contrary, the influence of other private factors such as
annual net electricity production or total investment are clearly more effective. These out-